’

(3 INGERSOLL-RAND

GYRO-FLO DR 600

DIESEL ENGINE PORTABLE
AIR COMPRESSOR

either.

Doosan purchased Bobcat Company from Ingersoll-Rand Company in
2007. Any reference to Ingersoll-Rand Company or use of trademarks,
service marks, logos, or other proprietary identifying marks belonging
to Ingersoll-Rand Company in this manual is historical or nominative
in nature, and is not meant to suggest a current affiliation between
Ingersoll-Rand Company and Doosan Company or the products of

INSTRUCTIONS &
PARTS LIST

Revised (10-12)

TP12040



Doosan
DATE OCTOBER

Doosan
Disclaimer


. .
‘ il

INSTRUCTIONS

& PARTS LIST

GYRO-FLO



FOREWORD

In propariﬁg this publication, every offolft has been made to
provide sufficient information to permit an operator to perform his
duties s0 as to recsive maximum performance and trouble free
service from the compressor. All classes of equipment, regard-
less of how weil built, require a certain amount of attention. The

purpose of this publication is to acquaint an operator with the

functions, operation and servicing of the various components,
which were buiit with the very best of materials and workmanship,
tp obtain maximum life from the compreassor.

Before starting the compressor, the instructions should be
carefully read to obtain a thorough knowiedge of the duties to be
performed. Take pride in the compressor, keep it clean, and in
good mechanical condition. For major servicing, not covered in
this publication, consuit yot.ir nearest Ingersoli-Rand Company
‘Branch Office, or the distributor from whom the compressor was
. purchased. Correspondence with a branch office, or distributor,

must always specify the serial number of the compressor as well
as the model.




GYRO - FLO INDEX BY SECTION
INSTRUCTION SECTION INDEX

Section 1. Ins_tructions Section 5, Flexible Tubing

Section 2, Drivers Section 6, Auxiliary Parts

Section 3. Air End Section 7. Spares

Section 4 Running Gear, Frame Housing Section 8. Optional Equipment
DESCRIPTION ....0c00cvevaess Pages 1, 2, 3 &4
OPERATION ...cc0tee Page 4
MAINTENANCE . vccveieroevens Page 5
LUBRICATION ........cc0uunen Pages 5 & 6
REGULATION..........c..0.... Page 7
WIRING .......ivvvnnnnenncen. Pages 8, 9 & 10
TROUBLE SHOOTING ......... Pages 11, 12, 13 & 14
PARTS LIST. ......cciveeinnen Pages 15 & 16

EESE A NI



PARTS LIST INDEX -

DRIVERS - Section 2

Cummins Engine
G.M, Engine ,,,..,..........

AIR END - Section 3

UL-89 Volumetric Regulator
L.P, Cylinder ................

H,P. Cylinder Cummins &
Rolls-Royce

H.P, Cylinder G. M, ...........

Lubricating Oil Pump ,,.........
Parts Not Nlustrated '

LI Y

S s000s

f’age 1
Page 2
Page 3

Page 1
Page 2 & 3

Page 4 &5
Page 6 & 7
Page 8 & 9
Page 10

RUNNING GEAR, FRAME HOUSING - Section 4

Lifting Bail ............0......
Housing Cumminse.,,............
Housing Rolls Royce .......
Housing G, M. .................
BrakeAssembly..........;....'..
Parts Not Nlustrated. . ,.........

L0 I Y )

FLEXIBLE TUBING - Section 5

Flexible Tubing

tév e NS Isss0en

Nylon Tubing G. M, ............

Nylon Tubing Rolls-Royece ......
Parts Not Illustrated

Page 1
Page 2 -5
Page 6 -7
Page 8 - 9
Page 10 - 11
Page 12
Page 13

'GYRO — FLO

AUXILIARY PARTS - Section 6

Fuel Tank
UL88 Regulator Cummins
UL88 Regulator Rolls-Royce . . ..
ULS8S8 Regulator G. M,
UL88 Regulator Linkage Cummins

UL83 Regulator Linkage
Rolls-Royce, .

ULS88 Regulator Linkage G, M. .,
Oil Separator
Oil Filter .....
Compressor Air Filter, .. ... ces
Radiator & Oil Cooler Cummins ,
Radiator & Oil Cooler '
Rolls~-Royce ,
Radiator & Oil Cooler G, M, ...,
Engine Air Filter Cummins & GM
Engine Air Filter Rolls-Royce(RR)
0Qil Pump Relieralve
Oil Temp. By-Pass Valve ..., ,..

- Instrument Panel Cummins . ;...

Instrument Panel Rolls-Royce .,
Instrument Panel GM,.,........
Parts Not Ilustrated

" SPARES - Section 7

Page 1
Page 2 - 3
Page 4 -5
Page 6 - 7
Page 8

Spare Parts Boxes Cummins ., , .
Spare Parts Boxes Rolls-Royce .
Spare Parts Boxes G M, .......

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT - Section §

Optional Equipmeat Cummins, . .,

Page 1
Page 2 - 3
Paged - 5
Page 6 - 7 '
Page 8

Page 9

Page 10 - 11
Page 12 - 15
Page 16
Page 17
Page 18 - 19

Page 20 - 21
Page 22 - 23
Page 24 - 25
Page 26 - 27
Page 28

Page 29

Page 30 - 31
Page 32 - 33
Page 34

Page 35 - 38

Page 1 -2
Page 3 - 4
Page 5 -6



INSTRUCTIONS
& PARTS LIST

GYRO-FLO



GYRO-FLO

Volumetric regulator

Low pressure cylinder

vl

B Air flow

I Oil flow



GYRO - FLO

COMPRESSOR

Delivery

LA )

Air Filter Compressor
Air Filter Oil Capacity
0Oil Filter Compressor

-----------

DIMENSIONS

Length, Drawbar Extended
Length, Drawbar Parked

Width (overall) ..
Height

----------------

GENERAL DATA

DR600 -

17.0 M>/Min (600 ¢.f.m.)
7.03 kg/sq.cm. (100 psi)
Rotary Vane

Two

0Oil

114 litres (25 Imp. Galls)
Air Maze / J700 AA

0.85 litres (1.5 Imp. Pints)
Air Maze 03FK30

580 cms, (18%-0')

450 cms. (14' - 9")

178 cms {5' - 10™)

252 cms (8' - 3")

4.71 kg/sq.cm (67 psi)

FEBRUARY’73



GYRO - FLO
DESCRIPTION

GENERAL

The Gyro-Flo series air compressor is
a two-stage, rotary air compressor, directly
connected to and driven by a compressor-
matched, heavy-duty, industrial engine to
provide optimum performance and fuel
economy. The compressor and engine are
mounted on a sturdy channel-section welded
steel frame and the entire assembly is
completely enclosed in a sheet steel housing.
The unit is equipped with rubber tyres, semi-
elliptical spring mountings, and automotive
type steering to facilitate towing., Less
running gear units arefurnished on temporary
wooden shipping skids.

Standard equipment includes engine and
compressorinlet air cleaners,inlet unloader,
engine speed regulator, full instrumentation
srd controls, - and amn air receiver - oil
~eparator system, The compressor lubricat-
ing oil system includes an oil cooler, ©oil
cooler by-pass valve, oil filter, oil pump and
a combination air receiver, lubricating oil
storage reservoir, and lubricating oil
separator, called a receiver- separator,
The engine is provided with an electrical
starting system, large capacity fuel tanks
and a coolant radiator, _
Rolls-Royce umits cold weather starting aid
are supplied as optional equipment. An
engine operator's and parts manual is
provided with each unit shipped from the
factory. Refer to this manual for specific
information concerning the engine in your
unit,

The compressor is of the sliding vane,
rotary type, with the air compressed in two
stages. The first stage, or low pressure,
rotor chamber has the same cylinder bore
diameter as the second stage, or high
pressure, rotor chamber; however, the low
pressure chamber, and its rotor, is
considerably longer than the high pressure
chamberand its rotor. The rotors are each
slotted to receive sliding vanes, which are
gealed by the copious amount of lubricating
and cooling oil fed to the cylinder bores. The
rotor vanes are held against the cylinder
bore walls by centrifugal force when the
compressor is operating. In an area where
the low pressure rotor vanes are well out of
their rotor slots, the intake air introduced
to the compressor{ills the spaces between the
vanes, As rotation proceeds, the vanes are”
forced inwardly in their slots duve to the low
pressure cylinderborebeing eccentric to the

On Cummins and -

PAGE 1.
SECTION 1

low pressure rotor. This causes the space
between the vanes to decrease, thus the
volume of air trapped in this space is
compressed. As this space  volume
approaches zero, the compressed air in the
low pressure rotor chamber is directed to
the high pressure rotor chamber. In a like
manner, the compression cycle in the high
pressure rotor chamberis repeated, thus the
air pressure is raised from the interstage.
pressure to its final discharge pressure,

AIR FLOW

Air flow through the compressor systém
can be regulated from full capacity to zero
capacity dependent upon the air demand
placed upon the unit. Output can be reduced
to approximately 60% by the speed and
pressure regulator which slows the engine.
Further reduction to zero ' capacity isg
accomplished by the inlet unloader. The
unloader, mounted on the compressor intake
port, controls the capacity pf the compressor
through a throttling effect,

INSTRUMENTATION :

The instruments on a Rolls Royce and
Cumminsg engine unit are Jdocated on one
panel, the GM engined units having two
panels. Instruments include discharge air
pressure gauge, interstage pressure gauge,
engine water temperature indictitor, engine
oil pressure gauge, hour counter, ammeter,

starting switch or push Dbuiton and
decompression handle.
QUT OF LEVEL OPERATION
Standard Engine
Standard Oil Pan
'Type Lengthwise Sidewise
DRGM-600 30 30
DRC-600 24 30
DRR-600 24° 30°

*The engine, and not the compressor is
the limiting factor in all cases. When the
unit is to be operated out of level, it is more
important to keep engine crankcase oil level
near the high mark than when operating on
level ground. The out-of-level degrees
are given on the assumption that the engine
crankcase is filled to the high level mark
(with the unit level) and the compressor oil
gauge shows nearly full. Do not over-f{ill
eitherthe compressor lubricating system or
the engine crankcase.

FEBRUARY'73



B A
.

GYRO - FLO
DESCRIPTION

PAGE 3.
~ SECTION 1

FEBRUARY'73



PAGE 4.

GYRO - FLO

SECTION 1 . OPERATION
Thesefigures arebased on oil at full level Maximum Towing Speed

in both engine and compressor when the unit The maximum towing speed of a DR-600 is

is standingon level ground Do not overfill. 20 m.p.h,

\_

OPERATION

CAUTION 2a On Rolls-Royce and Cummins switch on
Do not connect the air discharge on this protection circuit toggle switch, depress
unit into a common header with any other unit safety control switch and hold down with
of any description, or any other source of one hand, while operating starter button
compressed air, without first making sure a with other hand. Hold Safety Control
check valve is used between the header and Switch until engine oil pressure reaches

the unit. It is extremely important that any normal then release.

backflow of discharge line pressure be

prevented to insure against possible . : .
contamination of the compressor lubricating 2b  OnG.M. units press. starter button until

and cooling oil and to prevent the formation enginefires. Release immediately engine
of scale in the receiver-separator. starts.
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 3. When fully warmed up, unlatch lever

from the fixed start position. fFhis
allows the UL-88 Speed and Pressure

BEFORE STARTING ' Regulatortotake over. Connect air load
to the compressor and open the service
1, Set the portable compressor on level valve allowing air demand to regulate
ground and in as clean a located as output as required.
pdssible.

2. Open manual blowdown valve to relieve
any pressure in system. Close valve
after relieving pressure in system.

STOPPING
3. Check compressor and engine lube oil 1. Close all service valve§. Allow unit to
levels. Check radiator coolant level. run unloaded for 2 few minutes to reduce
Check battery electrolyte level. Check engine temperature.

fuel level in fuel tank. Check restriction
indicator on air cleaners, '
2a On Rolls-Royce and Cummins shut down
by lifting toggle switch to stop the engine.
4. Close all service valves, Caution: All
service valves and manual blowdown
valve must be closed before starting to 2b On G,M, shut down by pulling the
build up full air pressure. decompression handle.

3. As socn as engine stops automatic

STARTING ‘ blowdown valve should immediately

- relieve all pressure from receiver-

1. The unitis equipped with a manual control separator. Caution: Never allow unit to
lever. Latch the lever in the fixed stand idle with pressure in receiver-
starting position, separator system.

FEBRUARY'73



GYRO - FLO
MAINTENANCE

PAGE 5.
SECTION 1

PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE

1, Drain condensate from  receiver-
geparator daily.

2. Check compressor oil level daily. Add
oil only if on "low" mark when- not
running.

3. Fill fuel tanks at end of working day to
prevent condensate. Drain condensmate
and sediment every six months.

4, Service air cleaners weekly, or more
often if operating in very dusty
conditions . :

5.. Checktyre pressures weekly. Maintain
correct pressure,

6. Check battery electrolyte level ‘and

specific gravity weekly. Keep terminals
clean and lightly greased.

7. Lubricate regulator linkages weekly.

8. Keep exterior of radiator and oil cooier

clean of accumulated oil, dirt and grease.

9. Change compressbr lube oil every 500
hours or more frequently if operating
under adverse conditions. -

10. Service compressor oil filter at every
oil change. Drain and clean sump of
accumulated sludge. Inspect sumpand
element for evidence of lacquer
formation,

NOTE: Onnewor overhauled units, clean
element after first 50 and 150 hours,
thereafter at each oil change.

CAUTION: Evidence of lacquer formation is
a warning the lube oil has improper
characteristics and should be changed
immediately.

11. Check operation of safety shutdown
switches every three months. Remove
switches and check settings every vear.

- 12. Remove and clean oil line screen and

orifice in scavenger line every 1000
hours.

13. Applygrease to running gear lube fittings
and to slip end of springs every six
months,

14. Clean, inspect and repack wheel bearings
every twelve months.,’

15. Maintain engine per engine operator's
manual,

m
| LUBRICATION

LUBRICATING OIL REC OMMENDA TIONS

o
1. No 1 Operation between 125°F
(511:!'?80) and -IOLF (-23.;6C) Ambient.

Use an oil conforming to Specification
MIL-L-2104B SAE 10W, ‘

2. Norma& Operatiog Bet\xeen -10°F
(-23.3°C) and -40 F (-40 C) Ambient.
Use DEXRON?* automatic transmission
fluid.

3. Heavy Duty Opelaation getween 125°F
(51.7 C) and -40 F(-40C) Ambient.

Use DEXRON *automatic transmission
fluid,

*Reg. T. M. of G.M. Corp.

Drain and refill with new oil 'every 500

operating hours or every six months,
whichever comes first.

Clean the oil filter element at each oil

change, -
AUTION

Shorter oil change intervals may be neces sary
if unit is operated under adverse conditions.

Consult manufacturer for oil recom-
mendation for ambient temperatures below
-40'F (-40°C),

FEBRUARY’73



PAGE 6.
SECTION 1

GENERAL

Both compressor lubrication and cooling
are accomplished by the compressor
lubricating oil. The oil is forced from the
oil storage reservoir, under system pressure,
throughan oil cocler and an oil filter directly
to the compressor oil pump.

: The cooler is
located at the radiator end of the unit in such
a manner the engine fan serves to cool both
the engine jacket coolant and the compressor

 lubricating oil.

When the compressoris
operating at low capacity, some of the oil
may by - pass the cooler through a
thermostatically controlled by-pass valve.
This valve by-passes varying amounts of oil,
depending upon the temperature, until the oil
beix(:)g cir%ulated reaches a temperature of
185°F (85 C) thus maintaining a higher
average oil temperature thereby reducing the
possibility of water vapour condensation in
the oil.

Relatively cool lubricating oil is
admitted under oil pump pressure to the
compressor bearings and is also injected in
metered amounts, directly to the rotor
chamber. All of the oil thus introduced mixes
with, and passes on with the air being
compressed, thus removing the heat of
compression to a large degree, _

' o On its way
to the final discharge connection the air
passes through piping to the receiver-
separator where the oil is removed from the
airto collect in the oil storage reservoir,
Primary separation of the oil takes place
througha change in velocity and direction as
the compressed air enters the receiver-
separator, dropping out most of the oil from
the air.

Secondary separation takes place in
the oil separator, which is located entirely
within the receiver - separator. The ojl
separator consists of a series of chambers
packed with an oil diverting medium,

Any oil accumulation in this secondary oil
separator is continuously drained off by
means of a scavenger pump, which returns
the accumulated oil to the receiver-separator
tank. -

FEBRUARY'73

GYRO - FLO
LUBRICATION

COMPRESSOR LUBRICATING AND
COOLING OIL

Normally these units are furnished with an
initial supply of o0il sufficient to allow
‘operation of the unit for approximately 500
hours;however, ifa unit has been completely
drained of all oil, the oil storage reservoir
inthe primary oil separator must be refilled
with new oil before operating the unit.

If the unit has been operated for 500 hours
(orwhenthe oil ievel gauge indicates low when
the unit is shut down and is standing
approximately level) it should be completely
drained of oil. If the unit has been operated
under adverse conditions, or under long
shutdown periods, an earlier change may be

necessary as oil deteriorates with time as -

well as by operating conditions. Complete
replacement of the old oil with clean new oil
every 300 to 500 hours, depending upon
operating conditions, is not only desirable,
but is good insurance against the accumulation
of dirt, sludge, or oxidized oil products.

Completely drain the receiver-separator
and the piping. After the umit has been

- completely drained of all old oil, replace the

drain plugs, making sure they are tight, If
the oil is drained immediatel- =fter the unit
has been run for some tima, n.ost of the
sediment will be in suspension and, therefore,
will drain more readily,

WARNING

Do not, under any circumstances, remove
any drain plugs, or the oil filler plug from
the compressor lubricating and cooling oil
system without first making sure the air
receiver systemhas been completely relieved
of all air pressure,

CAUTION

Some o0il mixtures are incompatible, and
result in the formation of varnishes, shellacs,
or lacquers which may be insoluble. Such
deposits can cause serious troubles including
clogging of the filter. Where possible, try
to avoid mixing oils of the same type but
different brands, A brand change is best
made at the time of a complete oil change.

ENGINE LUBRICATING OIL
Refer to engine operator's manual,



GYRO - FLO | PAGE 7.
REGULATION SECTION 1
SPEED & PRESSURE REGULATOR
ADJUSTING INSTRUCTIONS
SPEED & PRESSURE
REGULATOR
- H

] A
7
)
E ’ B—
9, D L
§ |~ ,/
\\\'ﬂ;}@ o—% =—+TO ENGINE
Y GOVERNOR
G 7 F
) REDUCING
Vi
—

RECEIVER PRESSURE

Normally regulation requires no adjusting, 4. With inlet unloader nut cover (e)
but if proper adjustment is lost, proceed as removed, slowly close service valve
follows: until engine speed falls off to
approximately 1350 rpm. Adjust
pressure rvegulator adjusting screw {f) _
-until unloader-valve lock hut (g) seats in
unloader body. Check engine speed is

1. Withdischarge pressure held at 100 psig
adjust screw (a) so thatlever (b) remaing .
firmly against full speed stop (c).

2. Adjust length of governor link rod at (d) still 1350 rpm. Back out adjusting screw
to hold engine speed of 1800 rpm with (f) until unloader valve lock nut (g) just
discharge pressure held at 100 psig. . unseats. Lock adjusting screw (f).

S _ 5. Close service valve completely and

3. With discharge pressure still held at adjust low speed stop screw (h) to hold

"~ 100 psig, back out adjusting screw (a) idle speed of 1000 rpm (make sure low
until engine speed just starts to fall off speed screw on engine governor is not
and lever (b) just begins to move away holding idle speed above 1000 rpm). Lock
from stop (c). Lock adjustment (a). adjustment of stop screw (h).

- FEBRUARY'73



"BIIUf) PeIeMOg BUJUIUMD) (09-H( WEId

WIRING

B[d JUHIA

GYRO - FLO

H2UNS diidl Y3IYM "ONT
G/ONFTQS TINd  INIONT
HANS JuNSS3IHd WO SN
HAUIMS JWIL FRIGHOSIQ 0D
H2LIMS T1990L

UIHYINY LD

TOUNQD ALIS

NRLND LHLS

TN TAWTL

FUBSIY 170

YiLINHY

ooy

9\ el NN

ITTG[H T
1

F3I599

»
A %4

L
WHM/TInd
. NN /MTTIEA
N\
iy

EITLYEPT)

7Ny

NG

e

N I B3 e PR P REY S P PN

- A
AMOYq
— &q\\__qdm\,

PAGE 8.
SECTION 1

[
.

FEBRUARY'73



R [
HW , SIU{L potomod 6J40H SII0H 009-UU WG1981q FUITIMm y m
M o EY. =
a ﬂ xBv _ N -

3 : ¥ N .
, =/ MoK 4 it
JiIONTT5 1303 _) / +
. Y
_\ AId ¢ [
IN1G/NIFYD . _
TG jQE.zOU AI33GS) 1IN -3N0,
i
D HILImS™50 mmm_,o.w -
WV /MOTIIA C Bl RE] /(W w D R ) @
“ m ;mum m o |o
- Q m, & m 3
W, 2
S
m \
1 Mova
. VLETWRY
YATa B .
\H IETErT SRS : Esa\wao% N ’
C * N
o i cn. s TN AITER Ao -
Mo+ e
o + of—1
Mt " S
T Y] iy (&
%@ﬂ § ( p¥ Py n Q\SOGU_ “ “.
, ) -~ awmm\u\a\ém ® +

9 | ™ |

..-_- - MIHe :

of

e«

S o

(L}



€L.AHVYNHa34

b
K P
g 1)
“m
o anlh
1 z .o
DOWN 501 ENOI =
WHITE
.
WHITE T P2 S YELLOW
‘1
_ . : B DIt PR ' g
¢ WITCH (SHUTOOWN
ZREL-OlL ORAVGE s
| O PRESSURE SWITCH. . R N
\ ' HOT WiRE RELAY
STRRTER SWITCH ek
: STARTER <
E DRANGE § al-
« ' b _""“:'
) | i1 m I ——
l FCWD ol BATT. ’ _'f'
® ARH
FIELD _
_ VOLTAGE REGULATOR ) 3
(ENERRTOR_ . ) . 12 v. BATERY
ARK DI ERAME TO GENERATOR ERAME
AGENTA)
) @
<
o o)
. P o
Wiring Diagram DR-600 General Motors Powered Units. =
o)
=
2r
6O



‘ " -

GYRO - FLO
TROUBLE SHOOTING

GENERAL

This section contains a trouble shooting
chart, which will aid and guide the operating
personnel by indicating possible troubles that
may occur in the operation of your unmit.
Trouble shooting for the engine is not given
inthisinstruction book. Refer to your engine
Operator's Manual covering trouble shooting.

The trouble shooting chart lists the
probable causes of the troubles that may occur
and the necessary remedies for correcting

the troubles, and are listed in the chart in the -

order in which they are most apt to occur.

The necessary remedies include servicing,
adjusting or repair, and replacement of the
components causing trouble,

NOTE: -

Please refer to the following pages for
chart, o

PAGE 11.
SECTION 1

FEBRUARY'73



€L AdVIIYE3d

Trouble Probable Cause Remaedy Troubla Probable Cause Romedy g" ;
1, Ovsrheating or 1. Radiator snd/or oil cooler ex- |1. Clean with solvent and 18. Low dischargs alr preassurs 13. Do not operate unit below 3 l'a',l
"*Tripping * of com- tornal surfaces covered with compresssd alr, due to faulty minimum pres- 70 paig (4.2 Kg/Cm?), b -
prossor high dis- oll, grease, dirt, eto. eure valve. Low discharge Repair or replace mini- g N
charge tamperature prossure causas oil pump to mum pressure valve f :
shutdown switoh. 2. Radistor and/or oil cooler sya-{2. Refill to proper levels. lose suction theraby starving defective. * -
NOTE; For "Trip-- temas low on coolant lavels. compressor of lubricating and
plog" of engine water ’ cooling oll, This generally re-
temperature or engine |3, Fan belt(s) loose, 3. Tighten to correct sults In high oparsting tempera-
ofl preasure shutdown tension, - tures which, under normal con-
switches, seo Trouble . ditiona, will causs the diachergy
Shoating section of en- [4. Fan ahroud not properly ad- 4. Adjust shroud. alr temperature switch to funo-
gina operator's Justad (modela with adjust- . tHon.
manual. able shrouds only),
i 14, Failure to “trip " or shutdown [4. Check for faulty discharge
8. Using antifresze in high 5. Drain and rafill with on overheating. alr temperature switch.
ambient condltions. olean water.
: 18. Faulty discharge air tempera- Ji5. Raler to troubls numbar @
8. Reoirculation of vooling air 6. Relooate machines ture switch, and {ta probable causes
due to proximity of other allowing more space and remedlea,
unils or wind conditions. batween units. Note
ambient temperature 16. Thermostat controlled bypass 118. Drain lubrieatl.. g and cool-
one foot In front of valve not closing properly. Ing oll system, Remova
ofl cooler. oll temperature valve
from bypaes valve. Toeot
T. Operating st prossure o ox- 7. Reduce discharge pres- . valve operation In hot oil
cess of maximum stated on surs to specifisd maxi- bath with thermometer,
General Data Plate. mum. and replace if nscessary.
8. Regulation aystem Improperly |8, Adjust regulation mo- 3, Clogged compras- 1. Receiver-separsior clogged P Drain lubricsting and
adjusted, cording to inatructions sor lubricating with debris, cooling oil aystem.
on Speed and Pressure cooling oil system, Clean and flush receiver~
Regulator Adjusting ecparater. Replace
Instruction Plate. secondary separator ale-
* ment If excensalvely de~
. Wrong type or grads of com=- |9, Check specification re- teriorated,
pressor lubricating and cool- quirementa for lubri-
ing oil. osting and cooling ofl. ’ 2. Oll cooler clogged with E. Drain tubricating and
’ Uss proper grade for sludge and lacquer de- cooling oll system,
amblent temperafura, posits, Remove, clean and
. ~ (ush Interlor of oil
10. Clogged compressor ofl fil- 10, Remove ofl filter; . cooler. Reflll ol sys-
tor. clean sump and replace tom with new ofl to cor-
element, rect specifications,
11. Clogged comprassor ofl 11, Check ofl eooler for
cooler. flow resfotance. Ciean
and flush lubricating =
and cooling ofl systam, 8
18, Clogged lubricating and 12, If the unit is automati- s
cooling oil system, cally shutting down, and -
the oll to the oil cooler ' mG
18 hot and the return ofl 7 P 4
line ia cool, check and T b+ }
clean the ofl cooler and o (w]
the ofl fliter. Also |
clean the thermoatatic 9|
bypass valve. Beo alao - T
trouble #2, % s




LandTh R A NISLS = ]

.

-l

properly.

regulator; clean motse-
ing pin and seat of any
soale or rust; replace
If neceasary,

Trouhla Probabls Causs Remedy Trouble Probable Cause Remedy
[} Excessive com- 1.- -Cloggod soreen in soavenge 1. Remove, inspect and 8. Faflure of dis- 1. Impropsr connectlons or 1, Check for loose connsc-
prossor lubrice- line. : clesn screen. charge slr tem- delective wiring. tions and faulty wiring
ting and ocooling parature switch, B oausing an open or short
ofl consumption. 3. Discharge pressure too low, 2. Do not operate below 70 olrouit,
(Passing too much peig diacharge pressire.
oft ot with the dis- 2. Dofective switch, 2. Remove and test switch,
charge &ir). 3. Plugged orifice in scavenger - [3. Remove, inspect and operation by placing
lina (1f fittad), clean orlfice, ¢ balb end in bath of oil
. heated 10 approximately
4, Deteriorated secondary 4. Remove sscondary 230°F (1109C). Tap
separator elsment. soparator. Replace uawitch tightly during
element If excessive checking operation, Re-
settling or deterior- place awitoh 1f defective.
ation 1a indicated, DO ROT OPERATE UNIT
WITH DEFECTIVE
4, Unable to obtain 1, Engins in poor operating 1. Refer to engine SWITCH OR BY SHORT-
- ocorract engine condition, Operator's Manual for ING OUT SWITCH,
spoeds, Unit will’ trouble shooting of the
_ oot unload. Prss- engine. 7. Fatlure of of] 1, Of] lavel gaugo float 1. Drain lubricating and
sure keeps rising level gauge, is ofl logged. coaling ol from syatem,
until safety valva 2, Speed and pressurs regu- 2. Readjust spesd and pres- Remove and inspect
blows off, lator out of adjustment. sure regulator according gauge float, Replace
to ptaie on unit, gnuge if Noat leaks or
has oollapsed.
3. Regulation blead orilice 3. Check alr passagos and
plugged. orifice; clean If plugged. 2. Magnetic end of fiat shaft 2. Draln lubricating and
ologged with attracted par- vooling ofl from system,
4. Discharge pressure ad- 4. Readjust discoarge pros- ticles. Remove and clean under
Justment aet too high, sure within limita stated arms of maguet. Thor-
on plate on unit, oughly clean and flush
rocelver-separator., Re~
5. - Lesking inlet unloader |5. Inspect diaphragmas for 11l of] aystem with now
disphragm (i fiited). detorioration; replace oil.
if nacessary,
’ : 8, Short alr cleaner 1. Exhsust soot from other 1. Space machinus farther
. Lenking speed and pros- 6. Inspact dlaphragms for element Lifs or machines running close apart. Add exhsust
sure regulator metering detarloration; replace Irequent servicing by or fram own exhaust stack extenslons to got
plin and lover diaphragms, It nacassery, of ofl-bath-type dus to wind oondiilons. exhaust soot above level
L alr cleaners {if of alv Intakes of adjacent
7. Laskage past engine speed « Inspect metering pin fitted). machines,
and pressure regulator and metering pln seat -
. matering pin, for improper seating
due to soale or rust,
Clean pin snd seat) re-
place If necessary,
{5. Defective angine I. Worn or deteriorated din- 1. Remows and dissssemble
spoed and prossura T+ pheagme, regulator; replace both
regulator, ’ metaring pin soat and
regulator lever dia~
phragms,
2.  Matering pin not ssating |t. Romove and dissssemble

074 — OYAD

ONILOOHS F18NOYL

I NOILLD3S
€l 39vd



PAGE 14
SECTION 1

SECTION NOTES

FEBRUARY'73

GYRO - FLO
TROUBLE SHOOTING



. Additional copies of the

GYRO - FLO
PARTS LIST

The Model DR-600 Gyro-Flo Compressor
is manufactured with the finest quality
material. Years of research and experience
have been combined with quality workmanship
and careful inspection to provide many years
of dependable trouble-free operation.

The section, which contains an illustrated
partsbreakdown, hasbeen carefully prepared
asanaidinlocating those parts which may be
required in the maintenance of the unit. All
of the compressor parts, listed in the parts
breakdown, are manufactured with the same
precision asthe original equipment. For the
greatest protection, always insist on
Ingersoll-Rand Company parts for your
compressor.

Ingersoll-Rand Company service facilities
and genuine parts are available world-wide.
There are Ingersoll-Rand Company Branch
Offices, and authorized distributors,
conveniently located in the principal cities
of the United States and throughout the free
world. Each branch office, or authorized
distributor, is thoroughly equipped with a
full and adequate supply of genuine Ingersoll-
Rand Company parts. For faster and better
service, your parts requirements should be
ordered from your nearest Ingersoll-Rand
Company Branch Office or authorised

-distributor. A list of branch offices will be

found in the rear of this publication. Each
branch office is ably equipped to provide
technical assistance with prompt, intelligent,
and courteous service, either through
correspondence or personal contact,

All parts orders pertaining to the diesel
engine should be referred to your nearest
Engine Company, authorised distributor.
Correspondence concerning the diesel engine
should always include the engine serial and
model number as well as the type number of
the components being ordered.

One compilete set of instruction books and
parts lists covering both the compressor and
engine is shipped with each compressor.

literature may be obtained from your nearest
Ingersoll - Rand Company Branch Office or
authorized distributor. For additional copies
of the engine literature, consult your nearest
Engine Company, authorised distributor.

INTRODUCTION

The illustrated parts breakdown
illustrates, lists and describes the various
assemblies, sub-assemblies and detail parts

COmpressor

PAGE 15.
SECTION 1

which make up the Model DR-600 Air
Compressor:, Each group of parts is
accompanied by an illustration which shows
each individual parts as clearly as possible
and in its correct location relative to the
other parts in the illustration., Reference
numbers only are used on each illustration.
These numbers correspond to those in the
{llustration number column in the list of
parts which follows each illustration.

Each illustration is followed immediately
by a listing of the component parts. These
component parts are listed in numerical
order according to the number shown in the
illustration.

A special feature of this parts listing is a
system of identifying those parts which are
included with an assembly or with other parts.
The included part, or parts, is denoted by
being indented from the previous item. When
2 part is ordered that has an indented item,
or items, following the parts, the indented
items are always included with that part.
Indented ' items may also be ordered
individually.

There are a number of items in the parts
listing that are located on the rear or front
of the unit, or that are identified as being
either right hand or left hand parts. . These
parts are modified «:th the necessary
descriptive informationto properly identify
them. In referring to the rear, the front or
to either side of the unit, always consider the
receiver - separator as the rear of the unit.
Standing at the rear. of the unit facing -the

" receiver-separator, will determine the right

and left sides,

The right hand columns show both the part
number, and the quantity of each item. The
quantity given is the total quantity required
per assembly or per group of parts. '

HOW TO ORDER

The satisfactory ordering of parts by a
purchaser is greatly dependent upon the
proper use of all available information, By
supplying your nearest Ingerscll - Rand

"Company Branch Office, or authorized

distributor, with complete information, you
will enable them to fill your order correctly
and avoid any unnecessary delays. In order

-that all avoidable errors may be eliminated,

the following instructions are offered as a
guide to the purchaser when ordering
replacement parts. -



PAGE 18
SECTION 1

a. Always specify the model number of the
unit as shownon the iuodel plate attached
to the housing.

b. Always specify the serial number of the
unit. (This is very_important). The
serial number of the unit will be found
stamped on the instruction plate attached
tothe housing. The serial number of the
unit will alsobe found stamped inthe top
edge of the truck frame.

¢, Always specify the form number of this
publication

d. Always specify the description of the
- part, or parts, as well as the part
number exactly as itis given in the parts
listing. Do not order a part, or parts
using the illustration number.

e, Never use such terms as "Assembly",
"Complete'!, or '"Sets" unless these
terms appear apecifically in the parts
listing.

f. Always specify the quantity of parts
’ required.

In the event parts are being returned to
your nearest Ingersoll- Rand Company
Branch Office, orauthorized distributor, for
inspection or repair, it is extremely
‘important to include the serial number of the
unit from which the parts were removed.
This is necessary if thebranch or distributor
is to take care of your order promptly,

- Engine parts must be ordered from your
nearest Engine Company, authorized
distributor.

GYRO - FLO
PARTS LIST

Location of Air End Serial Number.

SPARE PARTS

Special selections of spare parts ‘have been
prepared as insurance against prolonged
shut - down periods. These selected parts,
called spare parts boxes, are shown itemized
in the rear of this section. The contents of
each spare parts box are carefully selected
soas to provide maximum protection for the

unit with a minimum number of parts, Three

sizes of spare parts boxes, ranging from
small to extra large, are available. The
amall spare parts box is suitable for
minimum domestic use while the large is
suitable for average domestic use or for
minimum export use, The extra large spare
box is suitable to maintain up to five units,
domestically; or up to two units in foreign
countries, or in remote locations, where
transportation facilities may be slow,
Section 7 will give you the correct part
numbers and the contents of each box in the

- event they were not obtained at the time the
‘s:o‘:':"f PlAR-l TS” compressor was purchased.

Part No. Name of Part

R600P150 Air End Complete(Includes : Low Pressure Cylinder Assembly,
Part Number R600P185;High Pressure Cylinder Assembly,
Part Number TR600P175 and Lubricating Oil Pump Assembly,
Part Number TR600P225,

T2ZR600P750 | Complete Set of Gaskets and "O" Rings.

FEBRUARY'73



GYRO - FLO DR-600

SECTION 2.

DRIVERS
AND
ASSOCIATED PARTS



SECTION 2.
INDEX

INDEX
Cummins Engine .,
Rolls-Royce Engine

G. M. Engine......

ooooooooo

GYRO —-FLO DR-500



GYRO —

FLO DR-600

CUMMINS ENGINE

TABULATED DATA

Cummins NH-220-B1-6 Cyl. Diesel Eng.
Qil Capacity Engine Crankcase
Water Capacity Eng. Cooling System. Gall

Unit Weight with above Engine

Weight Dry - Pounds
Weight with Fuel, 0Oil, Water -pounds.

---------------

------------------------

-------------

---------------------------------

92328228

PAGE 1.
SECTION 2.

6% gall. (27.2 litres)
11 (50,00 litres)

8584(3900) kg.
9324 (4236) kg

Ilus. NAME OF PART N
No. | Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
* SOt B W L\t rreisrenaent et 5/8"UNC x 33| 2
* SOl ST EW . ..ttt ittt nnn e reanens 5/8"UNC x 23"| 4
* Self Locking Nut, ... .vutviiereunnenenroeesnnens 5/8" UNC 6
* Taper Washer....,..... et e e, 5/8" 6
* Engine Exhaust Silencer 4" incl. Raincap......... T2-D9/7917 1
* Engine Exhaust Pipe Assembly.................. T2-T3400 1
* Engine Exhaust Bracket (Rear).................. T2V4781 1
* Engine Exhaust Bracket (Front) ................. T2V4780 1

* Set Screw Washers & Nuts - Exhaust Bracket. ..... . 3/8"UNC x 3 6

JUNE ’74



PAGE 2.

SECTION 2.

Rolls-Royce 6 Cyl. Diesel Eng., C6NFL
0Oil Capacity Engine Crankcase Galls ,,
Water Capacity Engine Cooling System Galls

TABULATED DATA

--------------

Unit Weights with above Engine

GYRO - FLO DR - 600
ROLLS ROYCE ENGINE

T2V5493

6% (29.55) litres

g (40.91)litres

Weight Dry = Pounds ,........cvevveeneneennnnnnnnnnn,.. 8980 (4094 kg)
Weight with Fuel, Oil, Water - pounds .......... e, 9996 (4534 kg)
lus. NAME OF PART 7
No. Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.

* | Engine Rear Support . ..,,... et T2T3678 2

* Set Screw (Support to Engine) ......... s 5/8"UNF x 11| 8

* | Support Shim as required ..........0co'nouu.... T2V5840-2

S B2 1 5/8"UNC x 24| 12

* 1 Self Locking Nut.,.....ooveeeveeennnnn... e, 5/8"UNC 12

* | Taper Washer,,.... ettt tet et ta e, 5/8" 8

* Exhaust Silencer incl.Rain Cap 4" .. ............. D9/7917 1

* | Exhaust Pipe. ... ....uuuerernne e, T2T3999 1

* | Exhaust Flange Gasket ,............ccvvennnn.. T2V6272 1

* | Set Screw ) Exhaust Pipeto ..,.............. 3/8"UNFx2" | 6

* Hex. Nut ) Manifold . ..... Brass 3/8" UNF 6
* Silencer Bracket ... .........c00t i, T2V4780 1

* | Silencer Bracket Rear ,...........coovvrunnnn. T2V4781 1

* St SCreW . .. . ... i, 3/8"UNCx 32" | 6

* Hex. Nut ,.......... ettt 3/8" UNC 6

* Lockwasher ., .......coootieiinnnnnnnnnnnns 3/8" 6




GYRO -~ FLO DR -600

G.M.ENGINE
TABULATED DATA
General Motors Model 6045-C ,......... tesesees
Series 6-71
0Oil Capacity Engine Crankease.,............... .
Water Capacity Engine Cooling System .. ..,......

UNIT WEIGHT WITH ABOVE ENGINE
WeightDryPPo"mds L B R I B B I B I B B N I R R ) L )
Weight with Fuel, Oil, Water - Pounds ..........

*2W48877

8980 (4094 kg)
9996 (4534 kg)

PAGE 3.
SECTION 2

63 gals. (29.55 litres)
11 gals (50 litres)

Item NAME OF PART
No. | Parts indented after an item are included with an item. PART NO. QTY
1 Engine Rear Support Bracket ................ ... 2H11153 2
2 Set Screw 3" UNC x 14" (Engine to Bracket) 92272442 8
3 Lockwasher 3" ... ... ... ... .. ... ... .. ... .. .. 92006154 S
4 Set Screw 5/8" UNC x 2" (Bracket to Frame) 92402643 4
5 Self Locking Nut 5/8" UNC  ................... 92012269 4
6 Set Screw £" UNC x 24" (Engine Front Support) 92270503 2
7 Self Locking Nut 3" UNC  .................. .. 92271634 2
8 Engine Rear Support Shim  ................. ... .. X1407T1 as re
9 Exhaust Silencer 4" (Burgess) inc. Raincap  ...... T2D9/7917 1
10 Silencer Bracket  ....................... . ... ... T2V4780 1
11 Silencer Bracket Rear  ................. .. ... . .. T2V4781 1
12 Set Screw 3/8" UNC x 2 ................. ... 92272319 3
13 Nut 3/8" UNC oo 92271568 6
14 Lockwasher 3/8" ... ... ... .. ... .. ... .. 92022565 8
15 Exhaust Pipe Complete  ................... .. ... 2W57830TP 1
.18 Exhaust Flange  ....................... ... .. 2W5T7831TP 1
17 Exhaust Pipe Gasket  ......................... 2W57832 1
18 Stud - Exhaust Manifold  .............. ... ... .. X1264T411 4
19 Nut - Bronze "' UNC  .............. ... .. ... . 92256361 4
.20 Silencer Clamp (BUrgess 'C’ Type ) 4.1/8" ..., .. 92253095 i




GYRO -~ FLO DR-600

SECTION 3.

AR END

AND
ASSOCIATED PARTS



iINDEX
SECTION 3
INDEX
UL89 Volumetric Regulator, .
L.P, Cylinder.......... eees
H,P. Cylinder Cummins &
Rolls-Royce ........ ceses

H.P, Cylinder G. M. ........
Lubricating Oil Pump .......
Parts Not Hlustrated........

FEBRUARY'73

Page 1
Page 2 & 3

Page 4 & 5

Page 6 & 7
Page 8 & 9

GYRO - FLO DCR-600



GYRO - FLO DR-600 PAGE 1.
UL89 VOLUMETRIC REGULATCR SECTION 3
Nlus. NAME OF PART ’ s

No Parts indented after an item are included with the item, PART NO. QTY.

* UL89 VOLUMETRIC REGULATOR COMPLETE ... TULS89R600B 1

1 UL89 Volumetric Regulator Body ,............. T2F8652TP 1

2 UL89 Volumetric Body Gasket ............ 2H11261 1

3 Compressor Air Inlet Elbow Gasket........ 26462 1

4 UL89 Volumetric Regulator Valve Nut Cover Gskt.| 2W30340 1

5 UL89 Volumetric Regulator Valve Bushing ., 2W35026 2

6 UL89 Volumetric Regulator Diaphragm Body Gskt.| 2W32670 1

7 UL89 Volumetric Regulator Body Set Screw | 5/81'-11 x 13" 10

8 UL89 Volumetric Regulator Valve .. ........... 2H11252 1

9 UL89 Volumetric Regulator Valve Lock Nut, 1" -8 1
10 UL89 Volumetric Reguiator Valve Nut Cover.... 2W30327 1

4 UL89 Volumetric Regulator Valve Nut Cover Gskt.!| 2W30340 1
11 Valve Nut Cover Set Screw . .......0.ouvunn.. 3/8"- 16 x 1" 6
12 UL89 Volumetric Regulator Diaphragm Body . ... T2H11583 1

6 UL89 Volumetric Regulator Diaphragm Body Gskt. | 2W32670 1
13 Diaphragm Body Orifice Plug ............. X1080T38 1
14 Diaphragm Body Set SCTew .. .. ..oui s o ennnn.. In-13x1i 10
15 UL89 Volumetric Regulator Diaphragm Piston ., 2W32648 1
16 UL89 Volumetric Regulator Diaphragm Piston Ring] X1440T9A 2
17 ULS89 Retaining Plate Set Screw & L. W, .... M -13x 1" 1
18 UL89 Volumetric Regulator Diaphragm ........ 2W32669 1
19 UL89 Regulator Retaining Plate ,,............. 2W32613 1
20 UL89 Volumetric Regulator Diaphragm Cover, ., T2R18029TP 1
21 Diaphragm Cover Set SCTew . .......voovuvn... 3 -13x 1ir 8
22 | UL89 Volumetric Regulator Reducing and Relief Valve |T2W41121 1

* Not Illustrated.

Do not order by illustration number - order by part number,

Always give the serial number of your compressor.

FEBRUARY'73



0lo

L.P. CYLINDER

GYRO — FLO DR-600

PAGE 2.
SECTION 3

FEBRUARY'73



L.P. CYLINDER
lus. NAME OF PART i v
No. | Parts indented after an ifem are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
1 Compressor Coupling Drive Gear ,........cc0nvee 2H11192 1
2 Compressor Coupling Drive Gear Gasket . .,.... 2W30236 1
3 | Drive Gear and Flywheel Set Screw ,.,.......... 3/8"- 16 x 11" 8
4 | Set Screw Lockwasher ... ....................... 3/8" 8
5 Compressor Coupling Driven Gear, . .............. 002H11183 1
6 Compressor Coupling Driven Gear "O" Rirg ..., 00X1514T449C 1
7 Compressor to Engine Set Screw, . ......cc00vn... . 003/8" x 16 x 11 12
* L.P, CYLINDER COMPLETE, ,......cocnevenen.. 00R600P185 1
8 L. P, Outer Bearing Housing - Front,,......... 00T2H11205TP 1
9 Rotary Shaft Cover Gasket ,,.............. 002W30333 1
10 Rotary Shaft Seal Cover ... ......cccveennnenns 002W30280 1
9 Rotary Shaft Seal Cover Gasket,,.......... 002W30333 1
11 Rotary Shaft Seal Cover SCTew. .........e.ovuu.. 003" - 13x 13", 6
12 Rotary Shaft Seal . .............ccc0veinnnnnn. 002W21790 1
* L.P. Front Bearing Retaining Washer, ......... 002W30354 1
13 Roller Bearing,.........coiiivinnnnnnncnnnnn. 002W41015 2
14 1, P, Cylinder Quter Plate - Engme End ....... 002R26580 1
15 Bearing Housing to L, P, Cylinder Set Screw ., . ., 005/8"- 11 x 217 10
16 L. P, Outer Bearing Housing Washer........... 00X1016T47 10
17 L.P, ROTOR ... iiitiiiiiitinenennennannnnns 00T2HI11535TP 1
i8 L.P. Rotor Bearing Spacer (Bronze),...... 0062W32595 1
18A L., P. Rotor Bearing Spacer (Steel) ....... 002W48935 - 1
19 Compressor Coupling Drive Gear Key...... 00X1495T4 1
20 Compressor Coupling Lock Nut ,,......... 002W26552 1
21 Compressor Coupling Lockwasher, .. ..., 002.v2zLi54 1
22 L. P, Rotor Vane (Set consists of 8) ,...... GOR600P110 1
23 LP CYLINDER . ........c0iveevenncnennns 00T2F9126 TP 1
25 L.P. Cylinder Top Cover Gasket ,,.,...... 002W40747 1
26 L, P, Cylinder Side Cover Gasket,......... 002R16490 o1
27 Bearing Housing to Cylinder "O" Ring ...... 00X1514T453C 2
28 L. P, Cylinder Top CoOVer . ...veveeeneneens . 002W40746 1
25 L. P, Cylinder Top Cover Gasket .......... 002wW40747 1
29 L.P, Cylinder Top Cover Set Screw,........0.. 005/8" - 11 x 14" 8
30 L.P, Cylinder Side Cover , ... ....cvouuuuunn.. 002R16489 1
26 L, P, Cylinder Side Cover Gasket . .. ..., e 002R16490 1
31 L.P. Cylinder Side Cover Set Serew ........... 003" - 13 x 13" 12
32 L P, CylinderInner Plate, . ...........0c0uvuuu.. 002R16415 1
33 L. P Inner Bearing Housing..,................. 002H11541 1
34 L. P, Inner Bearing Housing Gasket, .. ..... 002H11217 1
35 L.P, Inner Bearing Housing Stud .......... 00T2V4586-4 14
36 L. P. Inner Bearing Housing Stud Nut . ... 005/8" - 11 14
37 Housing to L, P. Cylinder Set Screw.,.......... 005/8"- 11 x 231 10
38 Inner Bearing Spacer - Outer Ring ,........... 002W30345 1
39 |[L.P. Inner Bearing Housing Shim -Set ........... 00X1406T18 1
40 Compressor to Frame Set SCrew, . ... ... c.vveerons 5/8"UNC x 21" 2
41 Compressor to Frame Set Screw Lock Nut. _....... 5/8" UNC 2
* |Taper Washer, .. .. .....c.oiiiiiiniennnnnnnnana. D.Type 2

*Not illustrated.
Always give the serial number of your compressor.

Do not order by illustration number - order by part number.
FEERUARY'72



®EED OO 00000 OO0 ®

GYRO - FLO DR-600

CUMMINS & ROLLS ROYCE H.P.CYLINDER

PAGE 4.
SECTIONS3

FEBRUARY'73



GYRO - FLO DR-600
H. P. CYLINDER CUMMINS & ROLLS ROYCE

PAGE 5.

SECTION 3

NAME OF PART

Hlus. . .
No Parts indented after an item are inciuded with the item. PART NO. QTY.
* | H P, CYLINDERCOMPLETE ........00000vunnnns 2H11566 1
1 H, P, Inner Bearing Housing_................... 002H11542 1
2 Inner Bearing Housing Gasket .............. 002H11217 1
3 Bearing Housing to H, P, Cylinder Set Screw,,... 005/8"-11x23"| 10
4 Roller Bearing ..............cvvmvvvnencncnnns 002W41015 2
5 H,.P, Cylinder Inner Plate . . ............c...... 002R16415 1
6 H.oP. RotOr ... ittt iiiirneriennnnnnns 002H11534TP 1
7 H P, RotorBearing Spacer ................ 002W32595 2
8 H,P, Rotor Vanes (Set consists of 8)............ 00R600P115 1
9 H.P. Cylinder. .. ...oviinenieinenennnenennnnns 00T2F7017TP 1
10 Bearing Housing to H, P, Cylinder "O" Ring, . 00X1514T453-C 2
11 Check Valve Gasket .. .............. Ceaaeen 2W26605 1
12 H,P, Cylinder Outer Plate, ... ......ccveeeeenne 002R1£416 1
13 H. P, Outer Bearing Housing ........cv0vereenrns 0G2R16427TP 1
14 Housing to H. P, Cylinder Set Serew,............ 005/8"-11 x 23" 8
15 Bearing Housing Steel Washer ., ................ 00X10167T47 10
16 Bearing Housing to H, P, Cylinder Set Screw,.... 005/8"-11 x 33" 2
17 H. P. Discharge Elbow Cover Gasket,,.......... 2W30386 1
18 H.P. Discharge Pipe"O" Ring ................. 00X1514T336-C! 2
19 [ H.P, RotorDrive Shaft, . ,...........cccvivennn. 002H11536 1
20 | H.P. Inner Bearing Spacer Support., . .............. 002W57549 1
21 Inner Bearing Spacer Snap Ring - Centre ,...,.,. 002W30393 1
22 | H,P, Inner Bearing Spacer - Inner Ring, ........... 002W57550 1
* H.P. Ouier Bearing Snap Ring - Rear .,........... 002W30356 1
* CHECK VALVE COMPLETE ., ... .vreeneinenrnnens T2H11233 1
23 H.P. Discharge Check Valve Body.............. T2H11273TP 1
11 Check Valve Gasket ,..........covveverenns 2W26605 1
25 H, P, Discharge CheckValve................... 2W37859 1
26 H, P, Discharge Check Valve Philidas Nut ... 3" - 20 1
27 H, P, Discharge Check Valve Spring, . ,.......... PP760 1
28 H,P. Discharge Check Valve Spring Washer .. ... 2W37123 1
29 { H,P. Check Valve Elbow ., ..., Cereeanes Ceeaeaanns 2F6588 1
30 H P, Discharge Elbow Cover Set Screw............ v - 13 x 2" 2
32 | Check Valve Body to H. P, Cylinder SetScrew(Allen Head)| 3" - 13 x 11" 2
33 |{ H,P, Discharge Elbow to HP Cylinder Set Screw, ... o133 x 3%" 2
34 | H.P. Discharge Elbow to H, P, Cylinder Set Screw, ., 3" - 13 x 53" 1
35 | H.P. Discharge Elbow to H, P, Cylinder Set Screw.. 00T2V8262 1
36 H, P, Check Valve Temperature Switch,............ 35511971 1
37 |H.P. Discharge Pipe ...........ccoiivivninnnnnnns T2W30404TP 1

*Not illustrated.
Always give the serial number of your compressor.

Do not order by illustration number - order by part number.

FEEBRUARY’'73



3punlky ‘d'H

®EED OO 00000 0 000 @

H.P. CYLINDER G.M.

GYRO — FLO CR-600

1 ! |
WO OOBHOO0 @6 O ®0 00

PAGE 6
SECTION3

FEBRUARY'73



GYRO -~ FLO DR - 600 PAGE 7
H. P. CYLINDER G.M. SECTION 3.
Ilus. NAME OF PART v
No. | Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.

* H.P, CYLINDER COMPLETE ,........... eeean 2H11556 1

1 H,P, Inner Bearing Housing .............. e 002H11542 1

2 ' Inner Bearing Housing Gasket ,............ 002H11217 1

3 Bearing Housing to H, P, Cylinder Set Screw, . .. 005/8'-11 x 24" 10

4 Roller Bearing, .. ... .cuee et eainnis 002W41015 2

5 H. P, Cylinder Inner Plate . ,........c0veuun... 002R16415 1

6 HP Rotor.,........cccoviiivnnnnnn fereieeas 002H11534TP 1

7 H. P, Rotor Bearing Spacer .......... . 002W32595 2

8 H, P, Rotor Vanes (Set consists of 8)........... 00R600P115 1

9 H.P. Cylinder, ......... ... ciiviiiiinnnn, 00T2F7017 1
10 Bearing Housing to H, P, Cylinder "O" Ring, 00X1514T453-C 2
11 Check Valve Gasket , .. .....00overumunnnn. 2W26605 1
12 H.P, Cylinder Cuter Plate ., .........onnunnnus 002R16416 1
13 H.P., Guter Bearing Housing ..........c.c0ee.. 002R16427 1
14 Housing to H, P, Cylinder Set Screw ........... 005/8"-11x2% 8
15 Bearing Housing Steel Washer ,.,.............. 00X1016T47 10
16 Bearing Housing to H, P, Cylinder Set Screw.... 005/8"-11 x 33" 2
17 H. P, Discharge Elbow Cover Gasket .......... 2W30386 1
18 H, P, Discharge Pipe "O" Ring . ............... 00X1514T336-C 2
19 H P, Rotor DriveShaft ., ., ..............cc..... 002H11536 1
20 H,P, Inner Bearing Spacer Support............... 002W57549 1
21 Inner Bearing Spacer Snap Ring - Centre . ...... 002W30393 1
22 H, P, Inner Bearing Spacer - Inner Ring ......... 002W57550 1

* H. P, Outer Bearing Snap Ring - Rear ............ 002W30356 1

* CHECK VALVE COMPILETE,........c00ovveuun. T2H17293 1
23 H.P. Discharge Check Valve Body ., ........... T2H11273TP 1
11 Check Valve Gasket . .......0.uu... P 2W26605 1
25 H. P. Discharge Check Valve ,,............. . 2W37859 1
26 H.P. Discharge Check Valve Philidas Nut .. 3" - 20 1
27 H, P, Discharge Check Valve Spring ........... PP760 1
28 H, P, Discharge Check Valve Spring Washer ., ... 2W37123 1
29 H,P, Check Valve Elbow . .....o.vuuu.. Cerveens 2F6588 1
30 | H.P. Discharge Elbow Cover Set Screw .......... v - 13x 2" 2
32 Check Valve Body to HP Cylinder Set Screw(Allen Head) " - 13 x 137 2
33 | H.P. Discharge Elbow to HP Cylinder Set Screw_ ., In - 13 x3d 2
34 | H.P, Discharge Elbow to HP Cylinder Set Screw. .. v~ 13 x 51 1
33 H,P, Discharge Elbow to HP Cylinder Set Screw, .. 00T2V8262 1
36 H,P, Check Valve Temperature Switch............ 35511997 1
37 H, P, Discharge Pipe,, .., e reestseain st raeaans T2W30404TP 1

FEBRUARY'73



duing (10 BuyeaugnT

GYRO - FLO DR - 600
LUBRICATING OIL PUMP

PAGE 8.
SECTION 3.

FEBRUARY’'73



GYRO —FLO DR-600 PAGE 9.
LUBRICATING OIL PUMP SECTION 3
llus. NAME OF PART . v
No. | Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
* LUYBRICATING AND SCAVENGING OIL PUMP COMP, 002H11271 1
1 Lubricating Oil Pump Drive Coupling ,........... 002H11265 1
2 Lubricating Oil Pump Body.........c000vunenn.. 00T2H11219P1 i
3 0il Pump Body to Housing "O" Ring.......... 00X1514T259-C 1
4 Lubricating Oil Pump Gear Bushing - Inner, , . 002W30365 1
5 Lubricating Oil Pump Driven Gear Shaft . ... 002W30363 1
6 Lubricating Oil Pump Drive Gear,.,,.............. 002111268 1
7 Lubricating Oil Pump Driven Gear............... 002W30352 i
3 Oil Pump Driven Gear Bushing .,............ 002W26166 2
] Scavenging Oil Pump Body. . ......covvvvrinrnnn. 00T2H11220 1
10 Scavenging to Lubricating Oil Pump "O' Ring . 00X15i4T260-C 1
11 Oil Pump Drive Gear Bushing - Outer ....... 002W30371 1
12 Scavenging Oil Pump Driven Shaft _,.,....... 002W30364 1
13 Scavenging Oil Pump Cover "O" Ring,........ 00X1514T239-C 1
14 Scavenging Oil Pump Drive Gear,................ 002W24686 1
15 Scavenging Oil Pump Driven Gear,............... 002W20175 1
16 Scavenging Oil Pump Cover . ...... et 002W30301 1
13 Scavenging Oil Pump Cover "O" Ring......... 00X1514T239-C 1
17 Scavenging 0Oil Pump Cover Set Screw. ........... 003/8"-16 x 24"7 2
18 Scavenging Oil Pump Cover Steel Washer, ,....... 00X1016T90 2
19 Scavenging Qil Pump Cover Set Screw ,.......... 003/8"- 16 x 1" 6
21 Oil Pump to H, P, Cylinder Set Screw............. 003" - 13 x 33 7
* Lubricating Oil Pump By-Pass Valve Complete, . .. 2W32599T 1
24 Lubricating Oil Pump By-Pass Valve - Bare .. 2W32599 1
25 Lubricating Oil Pump By-Pass Valve Spring . PP761 1
26 By-Pass Valve Spring Adjuster.............. 2W32601 1
27 By-Pass Valve Gasket . ........c0o00vinnenn. X1014T52 1
28 By-Pass Valve Spring Adjuster Lock Nut .. ... 2W32602 1

*Not illustrated.
Always give the serial number of your compressor.

Do not erder by illustration number - order by part number,

FEBRUARY'73



PAGE 10. : GYRO — FLO DCR-600
SECTION 3. PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED
Illus. NAME OF PART . .

No, Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART" NO. QTY

1 Cylinder End Plate Discharge Hole Plug ........ 2W57579 4

2 Pipe Plug (UL 89 BOAY) ...vevurneecoonncennns iv BSPT 2

3 Pipe Plug - LP Cylinder ... ........c.cccevnntn 1/8" BSPT 3

4 Pipe Plug-LP Cylinder ............c¢ec0uuunnn 2 BPST 2

5 Pipe Plug - LP Duter Bearing Housing........... £ BSPT 1

6 Pipe Plug - HP Cylinder, ,........cooiviennnn. 1, 8" PSPT 1

7 Pipe Plug - HP Cylinder. .......ccoviininnnnonns 1" BSPT 2

8 Pipe Plug - HP Outer Bearing Housing........... - 3/8" BSPT 2

Always give the serial number of your compressor.
Do not order by illustration number - order by part number.

FEBRUARY'73



GYRO - FLO DR-600

SECTION 4.

RUNNING GEAR
FRAME HOUSING

AND
ASSOCIATED PARTS



iINDEX GYRO — FLO DR-300
SECTION 4

INDEX

Lifting Bail ....covuvseennen Page 1

Running Gear ........... . Page 2 -5

Housing Cummins, ,......... Page 6 - 7

Housing Rolls-Royce........ Page 8 - 9

Housing G, M. .......cc.... : Page 10 & 11

Brake Assembly ........... Page 12

Parts Not Miustrated........ Page 13

FEBRUARY’73



GYRO - FLO DR-600 - PAGE 1.
LIFTING BAIL SECTION 4.
S
4 0
0 9y
? )
]
o 00
—_—{ a\
2 3
1 mus. NAME OF PART o .
No. Parts indented after an item are included with the item, PART NO. QTY.
1 | Lifting Bail .......... e e . T2R2390 1
2 Set SCTEW ...\ veeeernnncncctasrasssnnreonnns 5/8"UNC x 13" | 12
3 LockWasheT . . ... vueirnenennnnennoraasnanes 5/8" 12
4 Hex. Nut....c.uvvneinainarnananennnny e . |5/8" UNC 12
5 { Lifting Bail Hole COVeT .........veveen.n. PP T2V4812 1
6 Self Tapping Serews - Pan Hd.,.............. No.14 x 3 6

Always give the serial number of youf COmpressor.

Do not order by illustration number - order by part number.

FEBRUARY'73



GYRO-FLO DR-600
RUNNING GEAR

SECTION 4
JUNE 74

PAGE 2.



GYRO-FLO CR-600 PAGE 3
RUNNING GEAR FrOM SERIAL No. 18954 ONWARDS SECTION 4
lus. NAME OF PART L
No. Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
* Truck FTAME ..iveeroconenseassnssonaconnnoss T2N1985 1

RUNNING GEAR COMPLETE ,.icveernovsencecens 92327634 1

1 : TOWingEye LA RS SRR R R NN NENEE NN RN N NN NN N SN S, T2T5338/1 1
2 Towing Eye Nut & Washer & Pil v.vveveevnnen. T2T5338/2 1
3 DIaW. Bar ieverresnreceecnrrnensosacnnnnnnns ‘ T2T5338/3 1
4 Draw Bar Bolt ... .viteiiniieenenrenennnnnsn T2T5338/4 1
5 Slotted Nut &Washer ...........0..... Cereean T2T5338/5 1
6 Draw Bar Pin Split Pin  .......o0vvun... Rsseeaa T2T5338/6 1
i Pintel ..... terreaearen Seereteterrrseannenes 92326685 1
8 Latch Spring ........0vvvunvnnn Cereeeann. veus T2T5338/8 1
g 1 T2T5338/9 1
10 L T < T2T5338/10 1
12 4| T2T5338/11 1
17 Track Road .....cciviiiiiininnnnnnn, et ecaen 92326867 2
18 Track Rod Clevis R.H, ..uttiiinrrnncnnnnnnn. 92326875 2
19 Track Rod Clevis Lo H, ..vvrvrunerrnnneinenn. 92326883 2
20 BOIt 5/8" UNF tvtvvreinrnrevnnseeannaninnann 92327204 4
21 Nut 5/8" UNF  ttiiienriininnanannnnn, e 92327212 4
24 Grease NipPle ....vniiiiinrenenenreneonnennns T2T5338/19 8
25 Front Axle ...ttt ittt e, 92326891 1
26 Stub PIvot v ittt ittt ittt it 92326909 2
29 King Pin Bushing ..........0iiiivinnnnnnnn.. T2T5338/23 4
30 King Pin o iitiiineenrnneneaencnnnnns T2T5338/24 2
31 Thrust Washer ......... Mt et ee e e e T2T5338/25 4
32 Cotter Nuts & Washers .........covevvurnn... T2T5338/26 4
33 Cotter Bolt ..., .ttt renrnrnnnnnnn. T2T5338/27 4
36 Oil Seal ......vieiiivnnnnnnnnnnnnn e eeeeaan I .2°38/28 4
7 Bearing Inner ........cciiiiiinininnennnnnnn. Tulsos: 9 4
38 2 T2T5338/3v 4
39 Stud - Front .....iviiiiinnrnninrnnennnnns cee T2T5338/31 12
* Stud - Rear ................. Gerte st eeanensa T2T5338/32 12
41 Hex Locknut ............ e av et T2T5338/33 24
42 Bearing - OWteT .....veininienienrecnennnnenss T2T5338/34 4
43 Washer ........co00uee e ee st aeret e, T2T5338/35 4
44 Axle End Nut ..vvntvrnnneinnnennennnnennns .e T2T5338/36 4
45 B L cerenn T2T5338/37 4
46 Hub Cap ....vvvennrnns ettt aeiea te me nenns T2T5338/38 4
47 Wheel Nut ... .ottt iicnennrnnnns. T2T5338/39 4
48 Tyre 7T.50X 16 X 10 PlY +uuveinnennnnnnennnnn T2T5338/40 4
49 Wheel 600G x 16 STUDX 6  .....vvvvunnnn.. 92323666 4
50 (Axle to Pintel) Pivot Bolt ..,.... treeerrsanne. 92323020 1
51 Nut Slotted ...iivieiriennnnnenrennnannnennn. 92327501 1
* Set Screw 3" UNC X 18" . orneennnnnn. 92022854 12
* Hex Nut 3" UNC ) Shackle to ............ 92022771 12
* Taper 3" ) Frame ......... e 922657683 12
* Lock Washer 2" ) ..iiiiivirnnnnnnennn. $2006154 12
* Set Screw 3" UNC x13" ) Front Shackle 92272442 4
* Lock Washer " )} to Frame 92006154 4
* "Terry'Cable Clips  .....cvvenennn. Sresceacans 92253053 8

*Not illustrated,
Always give the serial number of your compressor. o
JUNE 72

Do not order by illustration number - order by part number.



GYRC-FLO DR-600
RUNNING GEAR

PAGE 4
-SECTION 4
JUNE 74



GYRO - FLO DR-600
RUNNING GEAR FROM SERIAL No.18954 CNWARDS

PAGE 5.
SECTION 4.

NAME OF PART

Mus,
No. | Parts indented after an item are included with the item, PART NO. QTY.
52 Split PIDl tiivvinnrncececnennssnsrorsasscaanas T2T5338/45 1
53 " Front SPTINE . ..icvavevnvenacaans tetieaseaaas T2T5338/46 2
54 Fixed End Shackle .......... ceiaans ceiaieaenes T2T5338/47 4
55 Shackle Bush ....ieevceceannns i astnanaenean T2T5338/48 4
56 Fixed End Shackle Bolt ...... cereenee ceteeaean T2T5338/4¢9 4
58 Hex NutSlotted ' .....cciiviiiiiinnas eestesaens T2T5338/50 4
59 Moving End Shackle ........ eeene Cerrarees ces T2T5338/51 4
60 Set SCTEW  ticvvensorenvsassssssrssrarsassansnn T2T5338/52 i6
51 Washer ....... T2T5338/53 16
62 Hex Nut  ..ovvvvvenncnnnnns [ cirinaas T2T5338/54 16
63 Front Spring Bolt Plate ........c.vvveeennncns.. T2T5338/55 4
64 BOll . iiiinrennesnctssosarrarsrescssnssnonsosne T2T5338/56 8
66 Hex Nut., ...cveeeneas Creereeraan feseseesnaens T2T5338/57 8
67 Rear Spring Bolt Plate .....ccvvevununvnionancns T2T5338/58 2
68 Bolt ......... e seesesresererrearana s easrnns T2T5338/59 8
62 . Spring CliP..viseeerecetanorneansans s eaas e T27T5338/60
70 NUL bevveencecannaenssosnnsasacsas Ceieeeennne T2T5338/61 8
71 Rear Axle ...... . T2T5338/62 1
72 Brake Drum ... ..cii0iearras ecssasasesas e T2T5338/63 2
73 SEL SCTEW  evvreeensrrosesonsccsoasasnossnnns T2T5338/64 8
T4 Washer Ceessenwe cereesracearetr e mtsay T2T5338/65 8
15 HEX NUL vevevnnnnonansososassannnsonnnnnns T2T5338/66 8
76 REAT SPTING  vovuimececetrccatosorosareeensssas T2T5338/67 2
77 Brake RO  ovuvenvrennennrenneansenns e | T2T5338/68 2
78 Brake ROA-LOCK NUL v ervreenerenerrenenaocns T2T5338/69 4
79 Swivel Pin ..... Ceneeesraaaaen e T2T5338/70 3
80 TOKE svevevnncavassonoronessnsanacssasanasn T2T5338/71 2
81 SEt SCTEW  tovvvvunsvrnonnnnnencoeesssaaanens T2T5338/72 2
82 WESHET ..t i v tivenrsearerensosnosrennssneons T2T5338/73 4
83 HeX NUL . voveroereascosorsnasomansanannaassnss T2T5338/74 2
88 Link Plate ... veivesstivansnsanncasnnanans T2T5338/75 2
89 Lever ...iieeernrsccrasocnannan ceerraeasenane T2T75338/76 1
90 Brake Cable .ueevieecerennrsnncnoceenossnnnea T2T5338/77 - 1
91 Handle .....evvvvenencnnnaanonns 92327519 1
92 Lockwasher ..i.eieevencennces e . T2T5338/79 1
93 . et SCIBW v vvvuerarrannrroasnarcrsotossssanancs T2T5338/80 1
94 Bush ...... et ieereseeraaebacet et ot aratranne T27T5338/81 2
95 Set Serew  ....i.ivee.. e reciree e st et T2T5338/82 1
96 Washer Square Spring  .....cciieicevnacnananes | T2T5338/83 1
97 3 eieaeaes Camanes T2T5338/84 1
98 Spring Washer Star ....... e reiiaieana e e T2T5338/85 4
100 NUE  vveveervnuesosoronsasesnarososenssnnanss T2T5338/87 4
101 Brake Rod EXtension .......ceeeececesnionennas T2T5338/88 2
102 Adjusting Nut ..... beeamesees ettt P, T2T5338/89 2

*Not illustrated.

Always give the seria: number of your ccmpressor,

Do not order by illustration number - order by part number.

JUNE 74



PAGE 6.
SECTION 4.

CUMMINS HOUSING

Thoersoll-Ran g @
el

-

o
e
N

9

Rak
LRENY S

LLAREE S
o

S

Ray

4
)
TR

PRy

ited

SRR

k
£531)
s
Rrasatasel
T
RaRiEEsk)
_.’r
i)

1T

I IAEaiER
r@ igeT=g
] TR T AEE
(RREyaad
T
I
AT
R

LR
)

YL
t

TEATI AT I AR ERTA1T 1

v

§ dacihisastantitind -'nff
12 jia ;EE;@EEEE“ "
|
} i -E{'L’E’Ef:-:cy
.. Egﬁgggﬁ;’_&ﬂ"
E
ORROBNOENO OB OENC
Hlus. . NAME OF PART . . PART NO. |QTY.
No, | Parts indented after an item are included with the item.
* | Truek Frame Complete...........c.c0verennennan, T2N984 1
I | TOD COVer 4 iitinsienneteneacaneeannenanannannns 92304260 1
* Set Screws, Nuts and Washers {Cover to Support) . .. n 13 x 1" ig
* Top Cover ReinforcingAngle.............ccovun.n. 2R17437 1
* | Set Screws,Nuts & Washers(Coverto Reinforcing Angle 3/8"~ 16 x 1" 4
* [Top Cover Centre AngleShim..................... W30479 2
* {Housing Rear Support Assembly.,................. 92327469 1
® Set Screws, Nuts and Washers (Support to Frame), .. ir - 13 x 13 4
* JTop Cover Rear Support...........ccvvvevnnnnnnn. T2H11308 i
* |Set Screws, Nuts and Washers(Support to Rear Support) [3/8'- 16 x 7/8"| 4
* Rear End Filler Strip R H, .. ... .0iieie i, T2R17429TP 1
* Rear End Filler Strip L. H. ... ... it ernivnnnn. T2R17430 1
* |Set Screws, Nuts and Washers(Strip to Support)..... 3/8'- 16 x 7/8" ¢ 8
* Set Screw, Nut and Washer ., ........... . ouuu.... 3/16" x 3" 4
* | Bumper SpacerShim ... ..........ciiviniinnnn. 2W34627 as req.|
* | Parking Brake Bracket ,..................c..uuun. 2TV4905 1
* | SetScrew (Bracketto),...... ..o, 5/8"UNC x 13" 2
Hex. Nut®PhilidasFrame)........................ 5/8" UNC 2
* JSetScrew ........... (Leverto),............... 3/8"UNC x 11" 2
Hex, Nut (Philidas) ,.. (Bracket)................ 3/8" UNC 2
* Set Screws ,,,Sideto TopCover ................ A"UNC x 17 2

FEBRUARY'73

*Not illustrated.

Always give the serial number of your compressor,

Do not order by illusiration number - order by part number.




GYRO - FLO CR-6C0 PAGE 7.
CUMMINS HOUSING SECTION 4.
lus NAME OF PART . : i
: . . . . . PART NO. QTY .
No. | Parts indented after an item are included with the item.
2 Side Cover Centre Support.....coo0eveeencevnon. 2W30476 2
* Set Screws, Nuts and Washers .. ................ 3/8" -16x 1" 4
* Side Cover SUPPOTt ATTN . . ... .o veevonsccnnenes 2W43948 8
* | Cupped Spring Washers ..........civevieennnnne. 2030033 8
* Nyloc Set SCrews . ......ciiuiernrnsmeacnnnanns 2W44137 2
* | Set Screws & Lock Nuts . ......cciveieneenennnn. 3/8"-16 x 1" 6
3 Bonnet Fasteners ,................. et T27/1157 8
» Bonnet Fastener Distance Piece, ..... .o eneess V4769 8
4 Set Screws, Nuts & Lockwasers (Bonnet Fasteners) 3/16"-24 x 1" 16
5 Housing Side Angle R.H, ............ccoevunann. T2R22050TP 1
* Housing Side Angle L.H. ... ...........c.cuu... T2R22051TP 1
* Set Screws, Nuts and Washers .,..,............. 3/8" - 16 x 1" 16
6 | Rear End Housing Assembly ..........covenvu... T2F7051 1
* | Set Screws, Nuts and Washers(Housing to Filler Strip) | 3/8"-16 3" 8
* | Set Screws, Nuts and Washers (Housing to Angle), . 3/8"-16 x 7/8" 4
7 | Side Cover Assembly .. ........ccciiiiiunnnenn. T2H11337TP 4
* Set Scraws, Nuts and Washers (Side to Top Cover), 3" -20x 4" 22
8 RUbber BUm e S, . .ttt ee e e nte ceetsssnessononns 2W1316‘> .16
9 J Nameplate .....c.iiivieriiriinntasrocssonnsns 22A16X3 1
* | Set Screws, Nuts and Washers (Plate to Cover) ... 5/16" x 5/8" 4
* Fender Support Bracket (R,H. Front and L, H, Rear) 2H11351 2
* Fender Support Bracket (L. H, Front and R,H, Rear) 2H11352 2
* Set Screws, Nuts and Washers (Bracke to Frame), i -13x1y 8
* | Set Screw (Front & Rear) .......c.ceeceevnnas 3/8"UNC x 1" 4
- * | Hex. Nut (Fenderto) ........ceeevinenunan. 3/8" UNC 4
* | Lockwasher (Bracked) ...........ceeeeevunnn. 3/8" 4
* | Flat Washer ......... et eeaaan 3/3" g !
* | Set Screw (Fenderio) ..........ciiivieneinn 3/8"UNC x 2 4 !
* | Lockwasher £OOl8T ) .....vvveeernrroenennns 3/8" 4
10 | Front Fender R.H. .. .......c.vvrvernncarsnens 92313147 1
* Front Fender L. H, ......vcuneterisensscsaennas T2R2355 1
* | Set Screws, Nuis and Washers( Fender to Frame). . 3/8"-16 x 1" 8
* Rear Fender L. H, .......... eetiiesi et T2H11546TP 1
11 | Rear Fender R.H. .....iviiviiiinrrnnennnnnnns T2H11545TP 1
* Set Screws, Nuts and Washers (Fender to Frame) 3/8"-16 x 1" 8
12 | Rear Fender Cover R.H. . ....'veivenrnneineens T2R2359 1
¥ Rear Fender Cover L .H, ........0.00eceeeeinnes T2R2357 1
* Set Screws, Nuts and Washers {Co ver to Fender) ., 3/8"-16 x 1" 10
13 Fuel Tank Cover Nameplate .........ccvieeennns T2V6078 2
* | Set Screws, Nuts and Washers , -, ,,..5:000.73... No. 10 UNCx3'| 8
14 |[Fuel Tank Cover . ...........cceiivennninnsnanas T2H16034TP 2
* Set Serews, Nuts and Washers (Cover to Bracket) 3/8"-16 x 1" 20
15 Frame Rear BUumMDer ., ... v.vrerverrecnnscaenens T2H11132TP 1
* | Nuts and Washers (Bumper to Frame)............ 3 "6
* Triangle Support Bracket . ... .................. T2T5229 2
* Set Screw and Washer (Bracket to Bumper)....... 3/8'1-16 x 3" 4
* | Red. Reflective Triangle .................. e R39/1 2

*Not illustrated,
Always give the serial number of your compressor.

Do not order by illustration number - order by part number.

JUNE '74



PAGE 8. GYRO — FLO DR-600
SECTION 4. ROLLS ROYCE HOUSING

EETES
5

Ty
‘:&:.4

a5t

1413

]

.

.
e
]
i

Eanehay
Gy
TL1m
oy
TRy
e

ik

N

X
Y,
SRR ARV VAR

L AT A

3

S

respntiiy

o
%1 Yy,
N ‘l.;',;‘"(

lus. NAME OF PART Y -

No. | Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
* Truck Frame ........... Ceeeeenereaaaanen cenen T2N1132 1
1 TOP COVET ... iuivernevanasronsneroansensasnnns T2K3273 1
* Set Screws, Nuts & Washers(Cover to Support) .... in-13x 1" 16
* Top Cover Reinforcing Angle ,...ccveininnnnnees ZR17437. 1
* Top Cover Centre Angle Shim ..,..cvvsecosennens 2W30479 2
* Set Screws, Nuts & Washers(Cover to Reinforcing Angle) 3/8'"= 16 x 1™ 4
* Housing Rear Support Assembly ... euieeccasnass 2H16400 1
* Set Screws, Nuts & Washers & Taper Washer ,,,..

(Support to Frame},.... |3 = 13x 13 4

* Top Cover ReaT SUPPOYt, .. icoessciuvsviascisase T2H411308 1
* Set Screws, Nuts & Washers(Support t6 Redar Support) 3/8"- 16 x7/8" 4
* Rear End Filler Strip RH ..iviavccecocisonsvnse T2R17429 1
* Rear End Filler Strip LH .civaesncossiiosacasaas T2R17430 1
* Set Screws, Nuts & Washers(Strip to Support} ..... 3/8"-16x 7/8"} 8

.2 Side Cover Centre SuppoTt .s.ciissosecassansses 2W30476 2
* Set Screws, Nuts and WasherS svuvseseescanvasins 3/8"-= 16 x 1" 4
* Side Cover Support AT . .iseessssscssscrsrsves 2W43948 8
* Cupped Spring Washers,..civsveereveransnnsanns 2W30033 8
* Nyloc Set SCIewWS, ... ovireseasssssvrsasiesnnsas 2w44137 2
* Parking Brake Bracket ., ... et e eareeaaaa. T2V4305 1
* Set Screws (Bracket to) ,.... e 5/8"UNC x 13" 2
* ~ Hex. Nut Philidas (Frame) .............. 5/8" 2
* Set Screw ,.... i eieeaeaaes e e 3/8"UNC x 13"
* Hex. Nut' Philidas ........ceivencvmcncnnicans 3/8"

FEBRUARY’73



GYRO - FLQ DR-600 PAGE 9.
ROLLS ROYCE HOUSING SECTION 4.
lus. NAME OF PART )
No. | Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
* Set Screws & Philidas Nut ... .....o0ceveasnoneas 3/8"- 16 x 1" 6
3 Bornnet Fasteners ......... T27/1157 8
. % Bonnet Fastener Distance Piece .., .v.veevravrnen T2V4769 8
4 Set Screws , Nuts & Lockwashers(Bonnet Fasteners) |[3/16"-24x1" | 186
5 Housing Side Angle RH ,.,... s erestareessasenn T2R22050 1
* Housing Side Angle LH ........c.cevveecrnuonnas T2R22051 1
* Set Screws, Lockwashers,.... ceereceensevoennae 3/8"- 16 x 1" 16
* Hex. Nut & Washers ........iccecnereconascnes 3/8" UNC 12
6 Rear End Housing Assembly . ...... tiesescenanen T2F7051TP 1
* Set Screws, Nuts & Washers(Housing to Filler Strip) 3/8"- 16 x 3" 8
* Set Screws, Nuts & Washers (Housing to Angle) .... 3/8"- 16 x 7/8" 4
7 Side Cover Assembly ......ccovinvcveoessananss T2H11337TP 4
* Set Screws, Nuts & Washers(Side to Top Cover) , .. 1" -20x3 in 24
8 Rubber Bumpers .......... 2W13762 16
9 Nameplate ,....... 22A16X3 1
* Set Screws, Nuts & Washers (Plate to Cover) ...... 5/16" x 5/8" 4
* Fender Support Bracket{(RH Front & LH Rear).... 2H11351 2
* Fender Support Bracket(LH Front & RH Rear) ., 2H11352 2
* Set Screws, Nuts & Washers(Bracket to Frame) ... 30 - 13x 13" 8
10 Front Fender RH . ...... cveenaans TZR2354 1
* Front Fender LH,..... ceiiaes T2R2355 1
* Set Screws, Nut & Washers(Fender to Frame),..,. 3/8"-16x 1" 8
* Rear Fender LH............. teessesesnnsas T2H11546 TP 1
11 Rear Fender RH........cc0o0vuuuae T2H11545TP 1
* Set Screws, Nuts & Washers(Fender to Frame), ... 3/8"- 16 x Iq" 8
* c , Crereseenons " il
o | Setseren- ) (Pender to Gooler) e RO R g
* Setscrew 3§8"UNC x 1" 2
* Hex. Nut 3/8" UNC 2
« Lockwasher Fender to Bracket T 3/8" 2
* Flat Washer 3/8" 4
* SEL SCTEW .. .vueesennssncasaanssssosesasannans 3/8"UNC x 1" 2
* HexX. NUL . .i.veuveieeeonasansrsosnosaasasssns 3/8" UNC 2
* LoCKWAaSher, .. .vivennvenvenossacosocasconnnns 3/8" 2
* Flat Washer, . voueeeeeeercernnceanersonnsrsosss 3/8" 4
12 Rear Fender Cover RH, ... 0000 reunsvcnnncsasss T2R2359 1
* Rear Fender Cover LH, ... ...civerurasscacnnnns T2R2357 1
* Set Screws, Nuts & Washers(Cover to Fender),.,.. 3 /8- 16 x 1 10
13 Fuel Tank Cover Nameplate ,......vceevoeavenne T2V6078 2
* Machine Screws, Nuts & Lockwasher ............ No.10 x 2" 8
14 Fuel Tank COVeT. .. .vuviiiveesvrarosnanonaneans T2H16034TP 2
* Set Screws, Nuts & Washers(Cover to Bracket). ... 3/8"=- 16 X 7/8" | 20
15 Frame Rear Bumper,,,...... Cereerebenans vhees T2H11132TP 1
* Bumper Spacer Shim,................ eeqsesaes 2W34627 as req)}
* Nuts and Washers(Bumper to Frame) e reiueasans I 6
* Triangle Bracket ........civvvvcrvscsvnsansansa . T2T5229 2
* Set Screw — Lockwasher , ...vv.veveecsnenees 3/8"UNC x 3" 4
* Red Reflective Triangle ............. Cireenrena T2R39/1 2
* Set Screws Rd. Hd, (Cad. Plated) ,,......... 13/16"BSW x g 4
* Hex., Nut ... ...ceveuunne Ceerieenaene 3/16" BSW 4
* Lockwasher. . . .. ........eceseeeasoonas cees 13/16" 4

FEBRUARY'73



PAGE 10,

GYRO — FLO DR-£GO
SECTICN 4.

G.M.HOUSING

T arisoll: Riri & W)

Bk
. =57

lus. NAME OF PART . -
No Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO.. QTY.
* 1 o T2T1279 1
1 Top Cover ............ Ceerre s eeteeecaearean T2K3668 1
* Set Screws, Nuts and Washers(Cover to Support), ... imM-13x 1" i6
* Top Cover Reinforcing Angle ...,................. 2R17437 1
* Set Screws, Nuts and Washers(Coverto Reinforcing Angle{ 3/8'" - 16 x 1" 4
* Top Cover Centre Angle Shim ,,.......c.cvvenen 2W30479 2
* Housing Rear Support Assembly,................. 2H16400 1
* | Set Screws, Nuts and Washers (Support to Frame), .. " -13x 13" 4
* Top Cover Rear Support ., ........ccevevennceas T2H11308 1
* Set Screws, Nuts & Washers & Taper Washer )
(Support to Rear Support) .. 3/8" - 16 x 7/81 4
* Rear End Filler Strip R.H, ... ... i iireenns T2R17429 TP 1
* Rear End Filler Strip L.H, ... ... . iiiinninnens T2R17430 1
* Set Screws, Nuts and Washers (Strip to Support)..... 3/8" -16x7/8" 8
* | Triangle Bracket . ........ccciiiiiiinirnnnnnnns T2T5229 2
* | Set Screws - Lockwasher. . ..........c0ieinennnans 3/8"UNC x §" 4
Bracket to Rear Bumper

* Red. Reflective Triangle ... .... ... oenununn. 2R39/1 2

Set Screw Rd. Hd. (Cad. Plated) .............. 3/16"BSW x 2" 4

Hex, Nul ... ...ttt iies i i ieenennnn 3/18" BSW 4

LockwasheT . ... ....oiiiiiniiinnnnnnnn. 3/16" 4
e Parking Brake Bracket, ... ..........cccvivrununss T2V4905 i
* Set Screw (Bracketto) . .,.............. 5/8"UNC x 14" 2
* Hex. Nut - Philidas(Frame) .................
* | Set Screw (Leverto) .....ovuuunnrnnnns 3/8"UNC x 13" 2
* Hex. Nut Philidas (Bracket) ..... e 3/8" UNC 2

FEBRUARY'73



GYRO —FLO DR-600 ssc%g: n
G.M.HOUSING : :
Iius. NAME OF PART v
No. | Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
2 | Side Cover Centre Support,........coovveennnenn. 2W30476 2
* | Set Screws, Nuts and Washers .................... 3/8"-16 x 1" 4
* Side Cover Support ATm . .......coormunonn. .. 2W43948 3
* | Cupped Spring Washers ..................cuvune. 2W30033 8
* | Nyloc Set Serews .. ....cveiivirenennnennnennnens . 12W44137 2
* | Set Screws, Hex. Nut - Philidas................ 3/8" - 16 x 1" 6
3 | Bonnet Fasteners ...uuueeeeeerscnennnnneenennnns T27/1157 8
* Bonnet Fastener Distance Piece,.,............... T2V4769 8
4 Set Screws, Nuts and Lockwasher (Bonnet Fasieners) 316" 24 x 17 16
5 | HousingSideAngle R.H, .........cooiivivnnnnnen T2R22050TP 1
* Housing Side Angle L H, ,........c0vveernenannn T2R22051TP 1
* | Set Screws, Nutsand Washers .........0oov ... . 3/8"-16 x 1 16
6 Rear End Housing Assembly , . ................... T2F7051TP 1
* | Set Screws, Nuts and Washers(Housing to Filler Strip, [3/8"- 16 x 3" 8
* | Set Screws, Nuts and Washers (Housing to Angle) .. 3/8"-16 x 7/8" 4
7 |Side Cover Assembly ........c.iiiiivrnennnnn. T2H11337TP 4
* | Set Screws, Nuts and Washers (Side to Top Cover). Ir-20x i 24
8 | Rubber Bumpers. . ..iiviutinnnnninrncnneennnan 2W13762 16
9 |Nameplate .. .........covivinnninnrnnnnn. PP T2F17453 1
* Set Screws, Nuts and Washers(Plate to Cover), . ,... 5/16" x 5/8" 5
* Fender Support Bracket (RH Front and LH Rear)..,. 2H11351 2
* Fender Support Bracket ({LH Front and RH Rear). .. 2H11352 2
* | Set Screws, Nuts and Washers (Bracket to Frame), . i3 - 13 x 13" 8
10 |Front Fender RH .. .................. e e T2R2°54 1
* | Front Fender LH | ... .. et iienrnnennnnnnnnns T2R2355 1
* | Set Screws, Nuts and Washers (Fender to Frame), 3/8" - 16 x 1¢ 8
¥ |Rear Fender LH., . .....c.0oiteiiirinnnnnnneinanns T2H11546 TP 1
11 |Rear Fender RH.........ccciriiiiiviurinnnnnn. T2H11545 TP 1
* | Set Screws, Nuts and Washers(Fender to Frame). .. 3/8" - 16 x 1" 8.
* | Set Screw C(Fenderto ) ...........ieuiinnn. 3/8"UNC x 3 4
* | Lockwasher (Cooler) . ......eiiiininnnn. 3/8" 4
* 1St SCTeW .. Ju.ceiericerrnareraas e eiranenan 3/8"UNC x 1" 2
* " .
« | Lookwasher 3. | Feiutex td Bracger 111 [0 UNC ;
* |FlatWasher J..........c00veiivnnnn. e . 3/8" 4
Rl -1 2T - .. 3/8" UNC x 1" 2
* Hex, Nut,................ st taee e 3/8" UNC 2
I I P12 T3 < 3/8" 2
* | Flatwasher,,.....coiveeinreinnnennnnnnneens e 3/8" 2
12 Rear Fender Cover RH | .......00iveremennnennns T2R2359 i
* Rear Fender Cover LH .. ..vuurrrnean T2R2357 1
* Set Screws, Nuts and Washers(Cover to Fender), ... 3/8"-16 x 1" 10
13 Fuel Tank Cover Nameplate ........00vvevnrenn T2V6078 2
* |Set Serews, Nuts and WasheTrs . ........oooeeuun.. No,10 UNC x i 8
14 (Fuel TankCover RH ........covviiiinnvnnrnnnnns T2H16034TP 2
* 1Set Screws, Nuts & Washers(Cover to Bracket). .... 38" - 16 x 1v 20
15 Frame Rear Bumper ... ...........cv.iiinnnnnnns T2H11132 TP 1
* | Nuts and Washers (Bumper to Frame), ............ 1" UNC 6
* ISpacer Shim .., e 2W34627 as req

FEBRUARY'73



PAGE 12. | GYRO — FLO DR-600
SECTICN 4, BRAKE ASSEMBLY 4 — WHEEL

7 10
@——""
J1
@\‘@@
: —(Q)
@ =S
2
=
- W
S~ L
3
/_‘\\
L
5; ®)
@

Illus . NAME OF PART ]
No. | Parts indented after an item are included with the item. PART NO. QTY.
i Brake Assembly L. H. .......... e areanneann 92308576 1
2 Brake Assembly R.H, .. .. .ccciiiinenrnirnnnanas 92308584 1
3 Back Plate ,,.,...... Ceeene Ceeeensaaea e 92308618 2
4 Lined Brake Shoe,...... feeean teeesenenssenaaeans 92308626 2
5 Line Brake Shoe ...... Ceteeresessesitteennnaaas 92308634 2
6 Spring (Adjuster End).......coveeeeunerannns 92309070 2
7 Adjuster Assembly . .....cvvreearotcnarnoriaanas 92309087 2
8 Adjuster Piston ,......cecevenes et reeeranraes 92309095 2
9 Adjuster Piston ,,...... feeereeaenteentaraanenns 92309103 2
10 Adjuster Retaining Bolts ,.....ccveevennrncninnns 92309111 4
11 Spring (Expander End) ......cceevnennceaceneans 92309129 2
12 Expander Housing ........ Chersensereaaaaneennn 92309137 2
13 Expander Retaining Spring Plate ................. 92309145 2
14 Expander Locking Plate ,.......ccccvvuvnnnennnnn 92309152 2
15 LoCK NUL L, .. uereveronnasanronansnssassasansns 92309160 9
16 Barrel NUb ... ....veeeensscecnoeassosanasananes 92309178 2
17 DUS